Figure 22: Change in Value of Option with +/-30% Change in Value of Input

 108

Sensitivity of Project Value. The value of the individual designs is more highly sensitive

to electricity price, cost overrun standard deviation and mean, as well as discount rate. Again, the

blue values represent a positive change in the input value of 30% while the orange a negative

change of the same magnitude. Once again, movement in the electricity price is the most

significant. A +30% change in the price of electricity increases the value of the project by nearly

90%, while a decrease tends to decrease the value of the project roughly the same amount. Project

values are also sensitive to the cost overrun volatility. A 30% increase in that value decreases

project value by 125%. The effect is not symmetrical, however, as a decrease in the same amount

only increases project value by 30%. Project values are also sensitive to the discount rate; a lower

rate leads to higher values. These sensitivities are to be expected as these inputs are at the heart of

project values, and the cost of capital for investment.

Figure 23:Change in Value of Design B' with +/-30% Change in Value of Input

-60% -40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60%

Risk	Free	Rate

Cost	Overrun	mu

Discount	Rate

Cost	Overrun	SD

Electricity	Price

Change	in	Value	of	Option	on	C	with	+/- 30%	in	Parameter

Plus	30%

Minus	30%

 109

Table 14: Sensitivity of Design B' to Various Model Inputs

Input	 Effect	of	change
of	input	of	+30%

Effect	of	change
of	input	of	-30%

Risk	Free	Rate	 1.0%	 -1.63%
Cost	Overrun	mu	 20.30%	 -22.44%
Discount	Rate	 64.87%	 -49.58%
Cost	Overrun	SD	 30.80%	 -125.85%
Electricity	Price	 -91%	 89%

Two Final Scenarios. To more fully appreciate these sensitivities, and to integrate a

previous chapter’s content related to discount rates, two additional scenarios were run for the

Batoka facility. One ran the model using Stern’s 1% social discount rate, which places a value on

the future as nearly the same as today. The second uses a 15% discount rate; this rate reflects a

market rate for infrastructure investments in a non-OECD nation according to JP Morgan (Kohn,

2011). One can easily see the vast difference in project design values, in comparison with previous

valuation figures.